EuAHPOLL

Questions 1-15, 24-41, and 48a are for release after 6PM/ET Wednesday, September 27, 2017.
Questions 16-23 and 42-48 are for release after 6PM/ET Thursday, September 28, 2017.

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
September 24-26, 2017 among a random national sample of 1,017 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three
percentage points.

Landline (443) and cellphone (574) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”

columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their component parts due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

————————————— Approve Disapprove----------  (Don’t

TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Know)
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
16-18 Jul 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
25-27 Jun 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
11-13 Feb 17 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Mike Pence is doing as vice president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve Disapprove----------  (Don’t

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
24-26 Sep 17 44% 26 18 40 13 28 15
21-23 May 17 42% 29 12 43 13 31 15

23-25 Apr 17 50% 30 20 33 11 23 16



3. Is there a chance Donald Trump could say or do something that would make you change
your mind about his job performance?

Yes No (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 42% 54 4
Q1 Approve of Trump 50% 45 5
Q1 Disapprove of Trump 34% 63 2
[IF YES IN Q3]
4. What is the first thing that comes to mind that he could do that would make you [IF

APPROVE Q1 £6.5%: disapprove / IF DISAPPROVE Q1 £7%: approve / IF DON’T
KNOW Q1: change your mind about] of the job he’s doing? [RECORD VERBATIM]

Approve of Trump now ... would make them disapprove:

Twitter use / be more careful with his words / not speak his mind 12%
Betray campaign promises / not build wall / keep Obamacare 11
Provoke military conflict / conflict with North Korea 10
Nothing 7
Avoid military conflict / not defend U.S. 3
Act unconstitutionally 3
Maintain current immigration policies / amnesty 2
Make a major mistake 2
Act like a Democrat / bipartisanship 2
End Obamacare 2
Not support Israel 2
Other 31
Not sure 13
Disapprove of Trump now ... would make them approve:

Twitter use / be more careful with his words 26%
Act presidential/show leadership/be less divisive/improve behavior 17
Resign 14
Improve health care 5
Reverse all policies / keep Obamacare / keep immigration 5
Bipartisanship 4
Avoid military conflict / improve relations with North Korea 3
Admit wrongdoing 3
Other 20
Not sure 3



5.-12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following
issues? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

Recent hurricanes 60% 31 9
The economy 49% 43 8
North Korea 39% 55 6
Iran 39% 45 16
Immigration 39% 57 4
Taxes 36% 47 17
Russia 36% 54 10
Health care 35% 58 7

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Recent hurricanes

24-26 Sep 17 60% 31 9
Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s response to Hurricane Harvey? £3.5%
27-29 Aug 17 44% 26 30

The economy

24-26 Sep 17 49% 43 8
27-29 Aug 17 49% 43 8
16-18 Jul 17 45% 46 9
25-27 Jun 17 48% 43 8
23-25 Apr 17 48% 44 8
12-14 Mar 17 47% 44 9
North Korea
24-26 Sep 17 39% 55 6
27-29 Aug 17 43% 50 7
16-18 Jul 17 41% 45 14
23-25 Apr 17 45% 47 8
Iran
24-26 Sep 17 39% 45 16
16-18 Jul 17 37% 44 19
23-25 Apr 17 43% 44 13
Immigration
24-26 Sep 17 39% 57 4
27-29 Aug 17 43% 54 3
16-18 Jul 17 42% 53 6
23-25 Apr 17 44% 54 3
12-14 Mar 17 41% 56 3



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Taxes
24-26 Sep 17 36% 47 17
27-29 Aug 17 37% 45 18
23-25 Apr 17 40% 44 17
Russia
24-26 Sep 17 36% 54 10
27-29 Aug 17 35% 56 10
16-18 Jul 17 33% 56 11
23-25 Apr 17 40% 52 7
For reference: America’s relationship with Russia
12-14 Mar 17 33% 55 12
Health care
24-26 Sep 17 35% 58 7
27-29 Aug 17 34% 60 6
16-18 Jul 17 32% 59 9
25-27 Jun 17 36% 55 9
23-25 Apr 17 35% 56 9
12-14 Mar 17 35% 55 10

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

13.

14.

Do you think the Trump administration has made the economy better or worse, or has it
not made much difference either way?

No
Better Worse difference (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 33% 14 49 3

Do you think the Trump administration has made the country safer or less safe from
terrorism, or has it not made much difference either way?

No
Safer Less safe difference (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 28% 37 33 2

For reference: Do you think Donald Trump'’s policies are making the U.S. safer from terrorism, less safe,
or are they not making much of a difference either way?

Safer Less safe No difference  (Don’t know)
23-25 Apr 17 38% 34 26 3




Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

Yes No (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 37% 59 4
11-13 Dec 16 44% 52 3
3-6 Nov 16 36% 61 2
1-3 Nov 16 39% 58 3
22-25Oct 16 35% 63 2
15-17 Oct 16 34% 63 3
10-12 Oct 16 34% 63 3
3-6 Oct 16 37% 61 2
27-29 Sep 16 36% 60 4
11-14 Sep 16 36% 61 4
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 37% 61 2
5-8 Jun 16 33% 62 5
11-13 Apr 16 33% 65 2
15-17 Feb 16 30% 67 3

Do you think the Trump administration has been more open and transparent than
previous administrations, less open and transparent, or has the Trump administration been
about as transparent as previous administrations?

About
More Less the same (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 34% 42 21 3
23-25 Apr 17* 31% 38 29 2

* Wording: “Do you think the actions of the Trump administration have been more open
and transparent to the public than previous administrations...or has the Trump
administration been about the same as previous administrations?”’

For reference: “Do you think the actions of the Obama administration have been...”

10, 12-13 May 14 27% 34 38 2
9-11 Jun 13 24% 35 39 2
24-26 Jun 12 32% 25 39 3
3-5A4pr 11 29% 27 42 2
10-11 Aug 10 32% 25 40 3

Which better describes how you feel about the way things are going in the world these
days?
Things are going
to hell in a handbasket =~ Everything will be alright (Don’t know)

24-26 Sep 17 56% 37 7
12-14 Mar 17 54% 40 6
11-14 Sep 16 57% 37 6
12-14 Oct 14 58% 35 7



Turning to other issues ...

18.-22. How important is it that... [RANDOMIZE LIST)]

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
Congress pass immigration legislation
that addresses so-called “Dreamers,”
or undocumented immigrants who
were illegally brought to the
United States as children?
24-26 Sep 17 32% 30 22 11 4
Investigations continue into alleged
coordination between the Trump
campaign and the Russian government?
24-26 Sep 17 29% 21 17 31 2
16-18 Jul 17 36% 14 15 31 4
25-27 Jun 17 31% 21 18 28 3
Investigations continue into Russian
hacking and attempts to interfere
with the 2016 presidential election?
24-26 Sep 17 29% 23 17 29 2
16-18 Jul 17 36% 17 16 28 2
25-27 Jun 17 35% 20 21 22 2
Congress pass new health care
legislation this year?
24-26 Sep 17 28% 30 18 20 4
Congress pass tax reform
legislation this year?
24-26 Sep 17 22% 30 28 14 6
27-29 Aug 17 26% 23 30 16 6
23. Who do you think Russia wanted to win the presidential election -- Hillary Clinton or

Donald Trump? [ROTATE NAMES]

Clinton
24-26 Sep 17 15%
16-18 Jul 17 13%

Trump (No difference) (Don’t know)
59 10 16
65 11 11



Moving on ...

24.

Do you think the federal tax system works pretty well as is, needs some changes, or needs
a complete overhaul?

Needs Needs a (Don’t
Works pretty well some changes complete overhaul know)
24-26 Sep 17 8% 51 38 2
25.-30. Do you favor or oppose the following changes to the federal tax system?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Lowering taxes on small businesses 88% 8 4
Lowering taxes on the middle class 88% 9 4
Establishing a single flat rate federal income
tax 47% 42 11
Reducing the amount of deductions or tax
breaks that taxpayers can claim 41% 48 10
Lowering taxes on corporations 34% 59 7
Lowering taxes on the wealthy 20% 75 5

31.

32.

Thinking about the 2010 health care law, also known as Obamacare, are you glad the
health care law passed or do you wish it hadn’t passed and we still had the system that
was in place in 2009?

Glad it passed Wish it had never passed (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 51% 42 8
11-14 Sep 16 44% 48 9
31 May-2 Jun 15 45% 50 5
8-10 Feb 15 41% 52 6
28-30 Sep 14* 37% 54 9
1-3 Jun 14 38% 55 7
9-11 Feb 14 37% 55 8
14-16 Dec 13 38% 54 8

*2014 and earlier: “Thinking about the 2010 health care law, are you glad...”

Do you think it is the responsibility of the federal government to make sure that all
Americans have health care, or is that not the responsibility of the federal government?

Yes, it is the responsibility

of the federal government No, it isn’t (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 52% 43 4
15-18 Jan 17 56% 41 3
21-22 Jul 09 51% 46 4
17-18 Feb 09 66% 33 2



33.

34.

35.

Do you favor or oppose making minor changes to Obamacare while largely leaving the
law in place? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only
somewhat?]

Favor--------—---- e Oppose---------- (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
24-26 Sep 17 63% 36 27 30 8 22 7

As you may know, the Senate recently released a new version of its health care plan that
would replace the Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or
oppose this legislation? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only
somewhat?]

Favor-------------  —emmeeee- Oppose---------- (Don’t

TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Know)
24-26 Sep 17 25% 14 11 51 10 41 24
16-18 Jul 17 25% 13 12 55 10 45 19

For reference: As you may know, the Senate recently released its version of a health care plan that would
replace the Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or oppose this legislation?
25-27 Jun 17 27% 11 16 54 11 43 18

For reference: Recently, the U.S. House passed legislation that would replace the Affordable Care Act,
also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or oppose this legislation?
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 54 9 45 5

If Republicans fail to fulfill their promise of repealing and replacing Obamacare, who
would you blame more -- [ROTATE] Senate Republicans or President Trump?

Senate President (Both (Don’t
Republicans  Trump equal) (Neither) (Democrats) know)
24-26 Sep 17 56% 18 15 6 2 4




Moving on...

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Do you think Donald Trump has been too tough on North Korea, not tough enough, or
about right?

Not tough
Too tough enough About right (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 22% 19 46 13

Do you think the way Donald Trump talks about North Korea is helpful, or not?

No,
Yes, helpful not helpful (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 23% 70 7

What do you think is the best way to stop North Korea from continuing work on nuclear
weapons and missiles?

Diplomacy Threaten U.S.
and sanctions military action (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 61% 27 11

Do you think Donald Trump has been too tough on Iran, not tough enough, or about
right?

Not tough
Too tough enough About right (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 14% 25 44 17

Do you think the way Donald Trump talks about Iran is helpful, or not?

No,
Yes. helpful not helpful (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 27% 59 14

Do you support or oppose the Iran nuclear agreement?

Support Oppose (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 35% 38 26
23-25 Apr 17 35% 42 23

20-22 Sep 15 28% 56 16



Turning now to immigration...

42.

43.

44,

What do you think should happen to the illegal immigrants who are currently working in
the United States -- do you favor deporting as many as possible or do you favor setting up
a system for them to become legal residents?

Deport as Set up a system to
many as possible become legal (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 14% 83 3
15-17 Oct 16 18% 74 8
28-30 Aug 16 19% 77 4
14-17 May 16 19% 75 6
18-21 Jan 16 27% 64 9
13-15 Jul 15 30% 64 5

For reference: If it were possible to locate most illegal immigrants currently in the United States, would
you favor deporting as many as possible or would you favor setting up a system for them to become legal
residents?

27-28 Jul 10 45% 49 7
12-13 May 09 43% 50 7
5-6 Jun 07 39% 51 9

Do you favor or oppose granting work permits for illegal immigrants under the age of 30
who were brought to the United States as children, provided they pass a background
check?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 86% 12 2

Do you favor or oppose granting U.S. citizenship for illegal immigrants under the age of
30 who were brought to the United States as children, provided they pass a background
check?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 79% 19 2

Moving on ...

45.

How do you feel about political correctness in this country -- would you say it’s gone too
far, or don’t you feel that way?
Yes,
gone too far No (About right) (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 66% 23 4 7




Thinking about life in the United States today, compared to 10 years ago would you say...
[RANDOMIZE NEXT THREE QUESTIONS]

46. People behave better or worse in public?
(About
Better Worse the same) (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 9% 83 7 2
47. People are more or less courteous?
More Less (About
courteous courteous the same) (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 10% 78 9 2
48. The bonds that hold our nation together are strengthening or weakening?
(About
Strengthening Weakening  the same) (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 12% 81 5 2

48a. As you may know, some professional athletes have started kneeling -- rather than
standing -- during the national anthem as a way to call attention to an issue. In general,
do you think kneeling during the national anthem is an appropriate -- or inappropriate --
form of protest?

Appropriate Inappropriate (Don’t know)
24-26 Sep 17 41% 55 5
11-14 Sep 16 32% 61 7
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
Democrat Republican Independent / Other
24-26 Sep 17 44% 36 20
27-29 Aug 17 42% 39 19
16-18 Jul 17 44% 37 19
25-27 Jun 17 44% 41 15
21-23 May 17 45% 38 18
23-25 Apr 17 44% 39 16
12-14 Mar 17 45% 36 18
11-13 Feb 17 42% 39 19

15-18 Jan 17 45% 38 17



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
September 24-26, 2017 among a random national sample of 1,017 registered voters. Results
based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage
points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters +/- 3%

Men: +/- 4.5%
Women: +/- 4%
White: +/-3.5%
Non-White: +/- 6%
Under Age 45: +/- 5%
Age 45+: +/-3.5%

Income Under $50k: +/- 6%

Income $50k+: +/- 4%
Democrats: +/- 4.5%
Republicans: +/- 5%
Independents: +/- 6.5%
Liberal: +/- 5%
Moderate: +/- 7%
Conservative: +/-4.5%
White Evangelical: +/- 6%

White College Degree:  +/- 5%
White No Degree: +/- 5.5%
Trump Voters: +/- 5%
Clinton Voters: +/- 4.5%



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Approve 42% 52% 34% 51% 19% 38% 45% 42% 44%
Disapprove 53% 43% 62% 45% 77% 55% 52% 54% 51%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Approve 42% 7% 83% 45% 11% 26% 72% 74% 43% 58% 89% 6%
Disapprove 53% 91% 13% 44% 87% 66% 23% 22% 53% 37% 7% 91%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 3% 11% 2% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that
strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly approve 26% 29% 22% 30% 12% 20% 29% 24% 27%
Somewhat approve 17% 22% 12% 20% 7% 18% 16% 18% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 7% 10% 7% 12% 11% 7% 7% 7%
Strongly disapprove 45% 36% 52% 37% 66% 45% 45% 47% 45%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly approve 26% 3% 55% 22% 7% 13% 44% 51% 25% 35% 59% 3%
Somewhat approve 17% 4% 29% 23% 4% 13% 27% 22% 17% 23% 30% 3%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 6% 11% 6% 14% 8% 8% 7% 8% 4% 7%
Strongly disapprove 45% 82% 7% 32% 81% 52% 15% 14% 46% 30% 4% 84%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 3% 11% 2% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%

2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Mike Pence is doing as vice president?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Approve 44% 49% 40% 50% 27% 35% 50% 42% 45%
Disapprove 40% 35% 46% 35% 57% 42% 39% 41% 39%
(Don't know) 15% 16% 14% 15% 16% 23% 11% 18% 15%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Approve 44% 14% 80% 45% 15% 31% 71% 74% 46% 54% 84% 15%
Disapprove 40% 72% 8% 30% 72% 45% 16% 15% 40% 30% 5% 72%

(Don't know) 15% 14% 12% 26% 13% 24% 13% 12% 14% 16% 11% 13%



2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Mike Pence is doing as vice president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is
that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Total
Strongly approve 26%
Somewhat approve 18%
Somewhat disapprove 13%
Strongly disapprove 28%
(Don't know) 15%

Total
Strongly approve 26%
Somewhat approve 18%
Somewhat disapprove 13%
Strongly disapprove 28%
(Don't know) 15%

3. Is there a chance Donald Trump

performance?

Total
Yes 42%
No 54%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Yes 42%
No 54%
(Don't know) 4%

Men
28%
21%
10%
24%
16%

Dem

11%
18%
54%
14%

Women
24%
16%
15%
31%
14%

Rep
57%
23%
5%
3%
12%

White
31%
19%
10%
24%
15%

Ind
19%
26%
15%
15%
26%

Non-
White
12%
15%
21%
36%
16%

Under
Age 45
17%

18%

12%

30%

23%
Mod Cons
14% 46%
17% 25%
18% 8%
26% 8%
24% 13%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
32% 24% 27%
18% 18% 18%
13% 13% 12%
26% 28% 27%
11% 18% 15%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
52% 28%
22% 18%
7% 12%
8% 28%
12% 14%

could say or do something that would make you change

Men
49%
50%

2%

Dem
29%
68%

3%

Women
36%
58%

6%

Rep
53%
42%

5%

White
45%
52%

4%

Ind
49%
45%

5%

Non- Under
White Age 45
35% 45%
61% 51%
4% 4%
Lib Mod Cons
31% 40% 51%
67% 56% 44%
2% 4% 5%

Under

45+  $50k $50k+
40% 33% 46%
56% 62% 51%
4% 4% 3%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
49% 47%

47% 48%

4% 5%

White
No Trump Clinton

Degree Voters Voters
34% 59% 3%
20% 25% 12%
8% 3% 19%
22% 2% 52%
16% 11% 13%

your mind about his job

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
42% 51% 29%
55% 45% 68%
3% 4% 3%



5. The economy: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Total
Approve 49%
Disapprove 43%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Approve 49%
Disapprove 43%
(Don't know) 8%

6. Health care:

Total
Approve 35%
Disapprove 58%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Approve 35%
Disapprove 58%
(Don't know) 7%

7. Immigration: Do you approve or

Total
Approve 39%
Disapprove 57%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Approve 39%
Disapprove 57%
(Don't know) 4%

Do you approve or

Men Women
59% 40%
32% 52%
9% 8%
Dem Rep
16% 87%
76% 8%
8% 5%
disapprove
Men Women
41% 30%
52% 64%
7% 6%
Dem Rep
4% 73%
91% 20%
4% 7%
disapprove
Men Women
47% 33%
49% 64%
4% 4%
Dem Rep
6% 79%
92% 18%
2% 3%

White
56%
37%

7%

Ind
51%
35%
14%

of the

White
42%
51%

7%

Ind
33%
55%
12%

of the

White
47%
49%

3%

Ind
39%
53%

8%

Non- Under
White Age 45
30% 49%
60% 42%
10% 9%
Lib Mod Cons
17% 35% 78%
75% 51% 17%
9% 13% 5%

way Donald Trump

Non- Under
White Age 45
15% 33%
78% 59%
7% 8%
Lib Mod Cons
7% 18% 62%
88% 69% 32%
5% 12% 6%

way Donald Trump

Non- Under
White Age 45
17% 32%
78% 63%
4% 5%
Lib Mod Cons
10% 26% 66%
88% 67% 30%
2% 7% 3%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
49% 41% 54%
43% 51% 39%
8% 9% 7%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
77% 53% 58% 88% 15%
17% 39% 35% 7% 75%
6% 8% 7% 5% 10%

is handling the following issues?

8. Russia: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Total
Approve 36%
Disapprove 54%
(Don't know) 10%

Total
Approve 36%
Disapprove 54%
(Don't know) 10%

9. North Korea: Do you approve or

Total
Approve 39%
Disapprove 55%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Approve 39%
Disapprove 55%
(Don't know) 6%

Men Women
44% 29%
45% 62%
11% 9%
Dem Rep
7% 71%
87% 18%
7% 11%
disapprove
Men Women
47% 32%
48% 62%
5% 6%
Dem Rep
9% 75%
88% 20%
3% 5%

White
43%
47%
10%

Ind
38%
48%
14%

of the

White
46%
49%

5%

Ind
40%
48%
12%

Non- Under
White Age 45
19% 32%
73% 56%

8% 12%
Lib Mod Cons
12% 23% 59%
83% 65% 28%
6% 12% 12%

way Donald Trump

Non- Under
White Age 45
20% 33%
73% 59%

7% 8%
Lib Mod Cons
12% 26% 64%
85% 66% 30%
4% 8% 6%

Under
45+ $50k  $50k+
36% 34% 36%
57% 60% 57%
6% 6% 6%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
66% 38% 46% 77% 4%
26% 57% 47% 16% 93%
8% 5% 8% 7% 3%
is handling the following issues?
Under
45+  $50k $50k+
44% 34% 42%
53% 60% 55%
3% 5% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
68% 42% 52% 85% 5%
28% 56% 44% 12% 93%
4% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Under
45+  $50k $50k+
39% 35% 37%
53% 54% 54%
8% 11% 9%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
62% 40% 45% 77% 5%
26% 53% 42% 13% 90%
12% 7% 13% 10% 5%
is handling the following issues?
Under
45+ $50k $50k+
43% 36% 41%
53% 57% 55%
4% 7% 5%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
69% 40% 51% 82% 8%
24% 55% 43% 15% 89%
6% 5% 6% 3% 3%



10. Taxes: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

11. Recent hurricanes:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

12.

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

13. Do you think the Trump administration has

difference either way?

Better

Worse

No difference
(Don't know)

Better

Worse

No difference
(Don't know)

Total Men
36% 44%
47% 36%
17% 20%

Total Dem
36% 7%
47% 79%
17% 14%

Do you approve

Total Men
60% 67%
31% 23%

9% 10%

Total Dem
60% 37%
31% 54%

9% 9%

Iran: Do you approve or disapprove of the

Total Men
39% 47%
45% 37%
16% 16%

Total Dem
39% 10%
45% 76%
16% 14%

Total Men
33% 40%
14% 9%
49% 48%

3% 3%

Total Dem
33% 6%
14% 27%
49% 64%

3% 3%

Women White
29% 42%
57% 40%
14% 18%

Rep Ind
72% 33%
12% 41%
16% 25%

or disapprove

Women White
54% 65%
37% 24%

8% 10%
Rep Ind
86% 62%

6% 25%
8% 12%

Women White
31% 45%
53% 39%
16% 16%

Rep Ind
72% 40%
13% 38%
15% 23%

Women White
27% 40%
19% 10%
51% 47%

3% 3%
Rep Ind
69% 28%

1% 11%
26% 58%
4% 2%

Non- Under
White Age 45
13% 28%
27% 15%
57% 51%

3% 6%
Lib Mod Cons
8% 17% 58%
25% 14% 7%
63% 66% 33%
4% 3% 2%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
37% 27% 37%
14% 21% 12%
48% 49% 48%
1% 3% 3%
White White
White College No Trump
Evangel Degree Degree Voters
62% 40% 41% 70%
4% 10% 10% 2%
30% 48% 46% 26%
4% 3% 3% 2%

Non- Under Under
White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
19% 34% 37% 34% 37%
67% 51% 45% 52% 45%
15% 15% 18% 14% 18%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
10% 21% 60% 61% 38% 45% 72% 8%
75% 60% 22% 22% 44% 37% 10% 80%
15% 19% 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 12%
of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?
Non- Under Under
White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
45% 50% 66% 55% 63%
49% 37% 27% 35% 29%
5% 12% 7% 10% 8%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
37% 55% 79% 79% 63% 68% 90% 37%
53% 35% 13% 13% 27% 22% 5% 54%
10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 11% 5% 9%
way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?
Non- Under Under
White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
21% 32% 43% 34% 41%
63% 48% 43% 49% 45%
16% 20% 14% 17% 14%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
12% 27% 63% 62% 41% 49% 77% 8%
79% 48% 20% 17% 48% 32% 9% 78%
9% 25% 17% 20% 12% 19% 14% 14%
made the economy better or worse, or has it not made much

Clinton
Voters
6%

25%

67%

2%



14. Do you think the Trump administration has made the country safer or less safe from terrorism, or has it not
made much difference either way?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Safer 28% 35% 23% 33% 14% 23% 32% 25% 31%
Less safe 37% 23% 48% 31% 54% 38% 36% 39% 36%
No difference 33% 39% 27% 34% 30% 37% 30% 34% 31%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Safer 28% 4% 61% 22% 6% 12% 51% 50% 29% 38% 63% 3%
Less safe 37% 63% 8% 32% 64% 40% 15% 13% 37% 25% 5% 67%
No difference 33% 32% 29% 41% 28% 47% 30% 34% 32% 35% 29% 29%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1%

15. Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes 37% 45% 29% 44% 16% 31% 41% 35% 38%
No 59% 50% 67% 51% 82% 65% 56% 63% 57%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 37% 7% 73% 38% 9% 24% 62% 67% 38% 50% 81% 4%
No 59% 93% 22% 54% 89% 71% 33% 28% 58% 46% 15% 95%
(Don't know) 4% 1% 5% 8% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 1%

16. Do you think the Trump administration has been more open and transparent than previous administrations, less
open and transparent, or has the Trump administration been about as transparent as previous administrations?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
More open and 34% 38% 30% 39% 19% 30% 37% 31% 35%
transparent
Less open and 42% 35% 48% 35% 61% 41% 42% 46% 41%
transparent
About the same 21% 25% 18% 23% 17% 26% 18% 19% 21%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
More open and 34% 9% 64% 35% 10% 24% 55% 64% 35% 43% 69% 7%
transparent
Less open and 42% 73% 8% 35% 73% 50% 16% 13% 40% 31% 6% 77%
transparent
About the same 21% 15% 26% 26% 15% 21% 26% 19% 23% 22% 24% 14%

(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%



17. Which better describes how you feel about the way things are going in the world these days?

Total
Things are going to hell 56%
in a handbasket

Everything will be 37%

alright

(Don't know) 7%
Total

Things are going to hell 56%
in a handbasket

Everything will be 37%
alright
(Don't know) 7%

18. How important is it that...

Total
Extremely important 22%
Very important 30%
Somewhat important 28%
Not at all important 14%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Extremely important 22%
Very important 30%
Somewhat important 28%
Not at all important 14%
(Don't know) 6%

19. How important is it that...

Total
Extremely important 28%
Very important 30%
Somewhat important 18%
Not at all important 20%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Extremely important 28%
Very important 30%
Somewhat important 18%
Not at all important 20%

(Don't know) 4%

Men
48%

45%

7%

Dem
70%

25%

5%

Congress pass tax reform legislation

Men
28%
30%
23%
15%

4%

Dem
15%
25%
32%
23%

5%

Women
63%

31%

6%

Rep
42%

49%

8%

Women
16%
31%
33%
14%

7%

Rep
31%
36%
25%
5%
4%

White
53%

40%

7%

Ind
49%

43%

8%

White
21%
30%

2

9%

15%
5%

Ind
18%
33%
26%
13%
10%

Non- Under
White Age 45
64% 55%
29% 41%

7% 4%

Lib Mod Cons
66% 60% 46%
28% 34% 45%
5% 5% 8%

Non- Under
White Age 45
23% 21%
32% 29%
24% 28%
14% 15%

7% 6%

Lib Mod Cons
15% 17% 28%
24% 25% 37%
31% 31% 25%
25% 19% 5%
5% 8% 5%

Under
45+ $50k
57% 63%
35% 32%

9% 5%

$50k+
52%

41%

7%

White

White College
Evangel Degree

47% 51%
43% 41%
9% 8%
this year?
Under
45+  $50k $50k+
22% 23% 21%
31% 32% 31%
27% 24% 30%
14% 16% 14%
5% 5% 5%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
28% 16%
39% 28%
22% 32%
5% 19%
6% 4%

Congress pass new health care legislation this year?

Men
28%
32%
19%
19%

3%

Dem
23%
20%
19%
33%

4%

Women
28%
29%
17%
20%

5%

Rep
39%
38%
16%
6%
2%

Whi
2
3
1
1

Ind
19%
38%
20%
17%

6%

te
8%
1%
8%
9%
5%

N
Wh

Lib
22%
18%
19%
36%

5%

on- Under
ite Age 45
29% 26%
29% 33%
18% 20%
23% 18%
2% 3%
Mod Cons
20% 36%
36% 36%
21% 16%
17% 10%
6% 3%

Under
45+ $50k
29% 30%
28% 34%
17% 17%
21% 15%

4% 4%

White C
Evangel
32%
37%
17%
10%
4%

$50k+
27%
28%
18%
23%
4%

White
ollege
Degree

26%
29%
17%
25%

3%

White
No
Degree
54%

40%

6%

White
No
Degree
26%
31%
26%
11%

6%

White
No
Degree
29%
33%
19%
13%

6%

Trump
Voters
40%

52%

8%

Trump
Voters
34%
37%
20%

5%

Trump
Voters
40%
38%
14%

5%

3%

Clinton
Voters
69%

26%

5%

Clinton
Voters
13%

22%

35%

24%

5%

Clinton
Voters
20%

20%

20%

37%

4%



20. How important is it that... Congress pass immigration legislation that addresses so-called "Dreamers," or
undocumented immigrants who were illegally brought to the United States as children?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Extremely important 32% 33% 31% 30% 38% 34% 31% 35% 31%
Very important 30% 29% 31% 31% 27% 24% 34% 31% 30%
Somewhat important 22% 23% 21% 24% 18% 24% 21% 20% 24%
Not at all important 11% 10% 12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 8% 12%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 6% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Extremely important 32% 37% 28% 28% 38% 29% 28% 32% 30% 29% 29% 37%
Very important 30% 29% 32% 31% 29% 28% 32% 34% 33% 30% 31% 28%
Somewhat important 22% 16% 29% 23% 15% 24% 26% 24% 22% 25% 29% 16%
Not at all important 11% 14% 8% 12% 15% 13% 8% 5% 11% 10% 8% 15%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4%
21. How important is it that... Investigations continue into Russian hacking and attempts to interfere with the
2016 presidential election?
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Extremely important 29% 26% 31% 26% 39% 31% 28% 27% 31%
Very important 23% 21% 25% 22% 28% 26% 22% 28% 22%
Somewhat important 17% 16% 18% 18% 14% 18% 17% 18% 16%
Not at all important 29% 34% 24% 33% 17% 24% 32% 25% 30%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Extremely important 29% 50% 10% 20% 49% 30% 14% 17% 31% 21% 7% 49%
Very important 23% 33% 12% 23% 31% 31% 15% 14% 20% 23% 12% 33%
Somewhat important 17% 10% 24% 21% 11% 15% 22% 27% 20% 17% 22% 11%
Not at all important 29% 7% 52% 34% 8% 21% 46% 39% 27% 37% 58% 6%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
22. How important is it that... Investigations continue into alleged coordination between the Trump campaign and
the Russian government?
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Extremely important 29% 26% 31% 25% 40% 29% 28% 28% 29%
Very important 21% 18% 24% 20% 24% 25% 19% 27% 18%
Somewhat important 17% 15% 19% 19% 12% 21% 15% 15% 18%
Not at all important 31% 39% 24% 34% 22% 23% 37% 27% 33%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Extremely important 29% 50% 9% 18% 49% 33% 12% 15% 28% 22% 9% 49%
Very important 21% 29% 11% 22% 30% 23% 14% 13% 21% 20% 9% 31%
Somewhat important 17% 11% 22% 20% 11% 16% 22% 26% 19% 18% 17% 13%
Not at all important 31% 9% 56% 34% 9% 23% 51% 44% 32% 37% 63% 7%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% *%



23. Who do you think Russia wanted to win the presidential election -- Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

Total Men Women
Hillary Clinton 15% 18% 13%
Donald Trump 59% 55% 63%
(No difference) 10% 11% 9%
(Don't know) 16% 16% 15%

Total Dem Rep
Hillary Clinton 15% 5% 26%
Donald Trump 59% 84% 36%
(No difference) 10% 3% 16%
(Don't know) 16% 8% 22%

24. Do you think the federal tax system works
overhaul?

Total Men Women
Works pretty well 8% 9% 8%
Needs some changes 51% 45% 56%
Needs a complete 38% 45% 33%
overhaul
(Don't know) 2% 1% 4%
Total Dem Rep
Works pretty well 8% 10% 5%
Needs some changes 51% 58% 47%
Needs a complete 38% 29% 47%
overhaul
(Don't know) 2% 3% *%

25. Establishing a single flat rate federal income tax: Do you favor

federal tax system?

Total Men Women
Favor 47% 55% 41%
Oppose 42% 38% 45%
(Don't know) 11% 7% 14%

Total Dem Rep
Favor 47% 35% 59%
Oppose 42% 53% 31%
(Don't know) 11% 12% 10%

White
16%
56%
11%
17%

17%
48%
16%
20%

pretty well as is, needs some changes, or needs

White
7%
52%
39%

2%

Ind
10%
43%
42%

5%

White
48%
42%
10%

Ind
52%
38%
10%

26. Reducing the amount of deductions or tax breaks

following changes to the federal tax system?

Total Men Women
Favor 41% 47% 37%
Oppose 48% 44% 52%
(Don't know) 10% 9% 11%

Total Dem Rep
Favor 41% 37% 47%
Oppose 48% 52% 44%
(Don't know) 10% 11% 9%

White
41%
48%
11%

Ind
41%
50%
10%

Non- Under Under
White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
12% 15% 15% 18% 15%
68% 61% 58% 56% 61%
7% 9% 11% 8% 11%
12% 16% 15% 18% 14%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
6% 11% 24% 29% 14% 18% 27% 4%
83% 61% 41% 35% 63% 50% 32% 87%
5% 10% 14% 14% 10% 13% 18% 3%
6% 18% 22% 21% 14% 19% 23% 6%

a complete

Non- Under Under
White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
11% 10% 7% 10% 8%
50% 54% 49% 44% 56%
36% 33% 42% 43% 35%
3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
9% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 11%
64% 47% 43% 45% 55% 49% 44% 61%
24% 38% 49% 47% 37% 40% 51% 25%
3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%

or oppose the following changes to the

Non- Under Under
White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
45% 45% 48% 46% 48%
42% 46% 39% 42% 43%
13% 8% 12% 12% 10%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
29% 52% 58% 59% 46% 50% 61% 33%
60% 35% 32% 31% 44% 40% 29% 56%
10% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11%

that taxpayers can claim:

Do you favor or oppose the

Non- Under Under
White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
43% 40% 42% 43% 41%
48% 51% 47% 43% 51%
9% 9% 11% 14% 8%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
36% 43% 44% 48% 39% 42% 48% 35%
52% 43% 48% 45% 49% 48% 45% 54%
11% 14% 8% 7% 11% 10% 7% 11%



27. Lowering taxes on the middle class: Do you favor or oppose the following changes to the federal tax system?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Favor 88% 89% 87% 88% 86% 86% 89% 84% 90%
Oppose 9% 9% 8% 7% 12% 10% 7% 11% 6%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 88% 88% 90% 83% 87% 85% 89% 89% 88% 89% 92% 87%
Oppose 9% 8% 7% 12% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 5% 9%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%

28. Lowering taxes on small businesses: Do you favor or oppose the following changes to the federal tax system?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Favor 88% 87% 89% 89% 86% 87% 89% 83% 91%
Oppose 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 7% 13% 6%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 88% 84% 95% 86% 82% 84% 94% 92% 88% 89% 93% 84%
Oppose 8% 11% 3% 12% 11% 12% 4% 6% 7% 8% 4% 11%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 5%

29. Lowering taxes on corporations: Do you favor or oppose the following changes to the federal tax system?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Favor 34% 44% 26% 37% 27% 33% 35% 28% 37%
Oppose 59% 50% 67% 55% 67% 62% 56% 64% 57%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 34% 14% 59% 32% 13% 28% 52% 55% 37% 38% 60% 14%
Oppose 59% 81% 33% 58% 82% 62% 40% 38% 57% 54% 34% 81%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 8% 10% 5% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5%

30. Lowering taxes on the wealthy: Do you favor or oppose the following changes to the federal tax system?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Favor 20% 27% 14% 22% 14% 22% 19% 19% 21%
Oppose 75% 69% 81% 73% 81% 74% 76% 76% 75%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 20% 7% 37% 18% 8% 14% 31% 36% 22% 22% 36% 6%
Oppose 75% 91% 55% 77% 90% 80% 62% 58% 73% 73% 58% 92%

(Don't know) 5% 2% 8% 4% 1% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 2%



31. Thinking about the 2010 health care law, also known as Obamacare, are you glad the health care law passed or
do you wish it hadn't passed and we still had the system that was in place in 2009?

Total
Glad it passed 51%
Wish it had never passed 42%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Glad it passed 51%
Wish it had never passed 42%
(Don't know) 8%

Men
47%
45%

8%

Dem
81%
12%

7%

Women
54%
39%

7%

Rep
20%
74%

6%

White
46%
47%

8%

Ind
40%
47%
12%

Non- Under
White Age 45
65% 55%
27% 37%

8% 9%

Lib Mod Cons
85% 53% 25%
12% 34% 66%
3% 12% 9%

Under

45+ $50k $50k+
48% 50% 52%
45% 41% 42%
7% 10% 6%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
23% 52%

70% 42%

7% 6%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
40% 16% 85%
51% 78% 9%
9% 5% 6%

32. Do you think it is the responsibility of the federal government to make sure that all Americans have health
care, or is that not the responsibility of the federal government?

Total
Yes, it is the 52%
responsibility of the
federal government
No, it isn't 43%
(Don't know) 4%
Total
Yes, it is the 52%
responsibility of the
federal government
No, it isn't 43%
(Don't know) 4%

Men
46%

51%

3%

Dem

83%

13%
4%

Women
58%

37%

5%

Rep

21%

75%
4%

White
46%

50%

5%

Ind

41%

52%
7%

N
Wh

Lib
81%

14%
4%

on- Under
ite Age 45
71% 52%
26% 44%
3% 3%
Mod Cons
62% 27%
33% 69%

5% 4%

Un
45+ $
52%

43%
5%

White
Evangel
25%

70%
5%

der

50k $50k+
56% 51%
40% 45%
4% 5%
White
College
Degree
50%

46%

4%

33. Do you favor or oppose making minor changes to Obamacare while largely leaving the
OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]

Total
Strongly favor 36%
Somewhat favor 27%
Somewhat oppose 8%
Strongly oppose 22%
(Don't know) 7%
NET: FAVOR 63%
NET: OPPOSE 30%

Total
Strongly favor 36%
Somewhat favor 27%
Somewhat oppose 8%
Strongly oppose 22%
(Don't know) 7%
NET: FAVOR 63%
NET: OPPOSE 30%

Men
34%
24%

26%

6%
58%
36%

Dem
52%
32%

6%
6%
85%
10%

Women
37%
31%

7%
18%
8%
68%
25%

Rep
19%
20%
15%
42%

5%
39%
56%

White
34%
26%

9%
24%
7%
60%
33%

Ind
31%
30%

20%
14%
60%
26%

N
Wh

Lib
50%
31%

9%
5%
82%
13%

on- Under
ite Age 45
42% 35%
30% 28%
5% 9%
15% 20%
7% 8%
72% 63%
21% 29%
Mod Cons
39% 24%
31% 23%
4% 12%
13% 35%
12% 6%
70% 47%
18% 47%

Un
45+ $
36%

27%
7%
23%
7%
63%
31%

White
Evangel
24%

18%

11%

38%

9%

42%

49%

der
50k $50k+
39% 35%
25% 28%
7% 9%
20% 23%
9% 5%
64% 63%
27% 32%
White
College
Degree
37%
28%
9%
22%
4%
65%
31%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
42% 19% 83%
53% 76% 13%
5% 5% 4%

law in place? [IF FAVOR /

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters
30% 18% 51%
25% 19% 35%
9% 12% 5%
26% 46% 5%
10% 6% 4%
55% 37% 86%
35% 58% 10%



34. As you may know, the Senate recently released a new version of its health care plan that would replace the
Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare. Do you favor or oppose this legislation? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is
that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strongly favor 14% 16% 11% 15% 9% 14% 13% 13% 14%
Somewhat favor 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 11% 12% 11% 12%
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 9% 10% 9%
Strongly oppose 41% 37% 45% 38% 51% 38% 43% 39% 43%
(Don't know) 24% 24% 23% 25% 20% 25% 23% 26% 22%
NET: FAVOR 25% 29% 22% 28% 18% 25% 25% 25% 26%
NET: OPPOSE 51% 47% 55% 48% 62% 50% 52% 49% 52%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly favor 14% 4% 28% 9% 4% 10% 23% 26% 12% 18% 28% 3%
Somewhat favor 11% 5% 18% 14% 4% 7% 19% 15% 14% 11% 20% 4%
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 15% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% 10%
Strongly oppose 41% 67% 16% 32% 70% 41% 21% 21% 45% 31% 14% 70%
(Don't know) 24% 13% 30% 34% 13% 28% 29% 27% 19% 29% 31% 12%
NET: FAVOR 25% 9% 46% 22% 7% 17% 41% 41% 26% 29% 48% 8%
NET: OPPOSE 51% 78% 24% 43% 79% 56% 29% 32% 55% 41% 21% 80%

35. If Republicans fail to fulfill their promise of repealing and replacing Obamacare, who would you blame more
-- Senate Republicans or President Trump?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Senate Republicans 56% 60% 52% 61% 41% 51% 58% 49% 60%
President Trump 18% 14% 22% 14% 29% 20% 17% 20% 16%
(Both equal) 15% 13% 16% 13% 20% 15% 14% 16% 14%
(Neither) 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 5%
(Democrats) 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Senate Republicans 56% 41% 77% 49% 46% 43% 68% 72% 61% 61% 17% 42%
President Trump 18% 28% 6% 17% 22% 25% 12% 9% 14% 14% 5% 27%
(Both equal) 15% 21% 5% 17% 20% 20% 8% 7% 14% 11% 6% 21%
(Neither) 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
(Democrats) 2% - 5% 1% - 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% *%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 2% 8% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3%

36. Do you think Donald Trump has been too tough on North Korea, not tough enough, or about right?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Too tough 22% 18% 26% 21% 28% 24% 21% 21% 23%
Not tough enough 19% 23% 15% 18% 20% 22% 17% 22% 17%
About right 46% 50% 42% 51% 33% 44% 48% 44% 49%
(Don't know) 13% 9% 16% 10% 20% 10% 14% 13% 12%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Too tough 22% 39% 7% 14% 40% 24% 9% 12% 27% 16% 4% 40%
Not tough enough 19% 17% 18% 24% 16% 19% 20% 20% 13% 23% 22% 16%
About right 46% 24% 71% 49% 25% 40% 64% 64% 49% 53% 72% 25%

(Don't know) 13% 20% 5% 12% 19% 17% 7% 4% 11% 9% 2% 19%



37. Do you think the way Donald Trump talks about North Korea is helpful, or not?

Total
Yes, helpful 23%
No, not helpful 70%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Yes, helpful 23%
No, not helpful 70%
(Don't know) 7%

38. What do you think is the best

Total
Diplomacy and sanctions 61%
Threaten U.S. military 27%
action
(Don't know) 11%
Total
Diplomacy and sanctions 61%
Threaten U.S. military 27%
action
(Don't know) 11%

39. Do you think Donald Trump has

Total
Too tough 14%
Not tough enough 25%
About right 44%
(Don't know) 17%

Total
Too tough 14%
Not tough enough 25%
About right 44%
(Don't know) 17%

Men
32%
62%

6%

Dem

92%

3%

way

Men
58%
32%

10%

Dem
78%
12%

10%

Women
15%
76%

8%

Rep
45%
46%

9%

to stop

Women
64%
24%

13%

Rep
46%
46%

9%

White
27%
66%

7%

Ind
23%
64%
13%

North

White
59%
30%

10%

Ind
54%
28%

18%

been too tough on

Men
14%
30%
44%
12%

Dem
24%
17%
36%
23%

40. Do you think the way Donald Trump

Total
Yes, helpful 27%
No, not helpful 59%
(Don't know) 14%

Total
Yes, helpful 27%
No, not helpful 59%

(Don't know) 14%

Men
34%
53%
13%

Dem
7%
84%
9%

Women
13%
20%
45%
22%

Rep

33%
55%
9%

White
14%
25%
46%
14%

Ind
10%
27%
44%
19%

Non- Under
White Age 45
14% 22%
80% 72%

7% 6%
Lib Mod Cons
7% 14% 39%
91% 74% 52%
2% 12% 9%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
24% 22% 24%
68% 71% 70%

8%

White
Evangel
41%

50%

9%

7% 6%

White
College
Degree
25%

69%

6%

White
No
Degree
28%
63%

8%

Trump
Voters
50%
40%
10%

Korea from continuing work on nuclear weapons and

Non- Under
White Age 45
67% 63%
19% 26%
14% 12%
Lib Mod Cons
79% 60% 49%
12% 22% 41%
10% 19% 9%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
60% 58% 65%
28% 28% 27%

11%

White
Evangel
45%

46%

9%

14% 8%

White
College
Degree
69%

23%

7%

White
No
Degree
51%
36%

13%

Iran, not tough enough, or about right?

Non-
White
13%
22%
39%
26%

Lib
29%
16%
31%
24%

Under
Age 45
16%

24%

41%

18%
Mod Cons
11% 4%
21% 32%
46% 53%
22% 11%

talks about Iran is helpful, or not?

Women
21%
64%
15%

Rep
54%
28%
18%

White
32%
53%
14%

Ind
25%
58%
18%

Non- Under
White Age 45
13% 25%
73% 61%
13% 15%
Lib Mod Cons
6% 19% 46%
84% 62% 38%
9% 19% 16%

Under

45+  $50k $50k+
12% 13% 14%
25% 27% 23%
46% 43% 46%
17% 17% 16%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
7% 20%

33% 22%

51% 44%

9% 14%

Under

45+ $50k $50k+
29% 24% 29%
57% 64% 58%
14% 13% 13%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
49% 27%

33% 58%

18% 15%

White
No
Degree
9%

28%
49%
14%

White
No
Degree
37%
50%
13%

Trump
Voters
42%
49%

10%

Trump
Voters
2%

37%
52%

9%

Trump
Voters
57%
27%
16%

Clinton
Voters

94%
3%

missiles?

Clinton
Voters
79%

12%

9%

Clinton
Voters
26%

15%

36%

23%

Clinton
Voters
4%

87%

10%



41. Do you support or oppose the Iran nuclear agreement?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Support 35% 37% 34% 37% 30% 34% 36% 31% 38%
Oppose 38% 45% 33% 39% 35% 35% 41% 40% 38%
(Don't know) 26% 19% 33% 23% 35% 32% 23% 29% 24%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Support 35% 50% 22% 28% 56% 33% 21% 25% 40% 35% 21% 54%
Oppose 38% 21% 57% 42% 19% 33% 54% 53% 39% 40% 60% 19%
(Don't know) 26% 29% 21% 30% 25% 33% 24% 23% 21% 25% 20% 27%

42. What do you think should happen to the illegal immigrants who are currently working in the United States --
do you favor deporting as many as possible or do you favor setting up a system for them to become legal
residents?

Non- Under Under

Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Deport as many as 14% 19% 10% 17% 8% 12% 16% 12% 16%
possible
Set up a system to 83% 79% 86% 80% 90% 85% 81% 85% 82%
become legal
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%

White White
White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Deport as many as 14% 4% 28% 13% 5% 10% 23% 27% 12% 21% 31% 2%
possible
Set up a system to 83% 95% 69% 82% 94% 86% 73% 70% 83% 77% 65% 97%
become legal
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4% 6% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 1%

43. Do you favor or oppose granting work permits for illegal immigrants under the age of 30 who were brought to
the United States as children, provided they pass a background check?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Favor 86% 84% 88% 85% 88% 88% 84% 90% 84%
Oppose 12% 14% 10% 13% 9% 10% 13% 8% 14%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 86% 94% 80% 78% 94% 87% 79% 83% 90% 81% 75% 95%
Oppose 12% 5% 17% 18% 4% 9% 19% 14% 8% 17% 23% 4%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%



44. Do you favor or oppose granting U.S.

to the United States as children, provided they pass a background check?

citizenship for illegal immigrants under the age of 30 who were brought

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Favor 79% 75% 83% 78% 82% 83% 77% 81% 78%
Oppose 19% 23% 15% 20% 16% 16% 21% 16% 21%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 79% 90% 66% 79% 91% 83% 69% 69% 80% 76% 63% 91%
Oppose 19% 8% 31% 19% 8% 14% 29% 27% 17% 22% 34% 7%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1%
45. How do you feel about political correctness in this country -- would you say it's gone too far, or don't you
feel that way?
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes, gone too far 66% 67% 66% 68% 62% 68% 66% 67% 68%
No 23% 24% 22% 24% 21% 21% 24% 20% 24%
(About right) 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 7% 5% 12% 6% 7% 8% 4%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes, gone too far 66% 51% 83% 70% 52% 55% 81% 80% 67% 69% 83% 48%
No 23% 35% 11% 18% 36% 24% 13% 15% 25% 22% 11% 37%
(About right) 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 8% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6%
(Don't know) 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 13% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 9%
46. Thinking about life in the United States today, compared to 10 years ago would you say... People behave
better or worse in public?
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Better 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 12% 7% 18% 5%
Worse 83% 79% 86% 84% 80% 79% 85% 76% 86%
(About the same) 7% 9% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 4% 8%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Better 9% 12% 7% 8% 12% 10% 6% 8% 5% 11% 6% 11%
Worse 83% 79% 89% 82% 77% 80% 88% 88% 85% 84% 88% 80%
(About the same) 7% 8% 3% 9% 9% 7% 4% 3% 9% 4% 5% 8%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
47. Thinking about life in the United States today, compared to 10 years ago would you say... People are more or
less courteous?
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
More courteous 10% 12% 9% 9% 14% 16% 7% 16% 9%
Less courteous 78% 75% 82% 80% 73% 73% 82% 75% 81%
(About the same) 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
More courteous 10% 11% 9% 11% 12% 10% 9% 9% 6% 11% 7% 11%
Less courteous 78% 17% 81% 76% 75% 17% 81% 84% 78% 83% 82% 78%
(About the same) 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 8% 6% 13% 6% 10% 9%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 4% - 1% 2%



48. Thinking about life in the United States today, compared to 10 years ago would you say...

hold our nation together are strengthening or weakening?

The bonds that

Non- Under Under

Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Strengthening 12% 14% 10% 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% 10%
Weakening 81% 78% 84% 80% 84% 81% 81% 78% 83%
(About the same) 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

White White
White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strengthening 12% 10% 14% 14% 10% 10% 14% 15% 8% 17% 16% 8%
Weakening 81% 86% 80% 73% 85% 79% 79% 78% 85% 76% 77% 85%
(About the same) 5% 3% 4% 12% 3% 8% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
48a. As you may know, some professional athletes have started kneeling -- rather than standing -- during the
national anthem as a way to call attention to an issue. 1In general, do you think kneeling during the national
anthem is an appropriate -- or inappropriate -- form of protest?

Non- Under Under

Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Appropriate 41% 35% 45% 34% 61% 47% 37% 47% 38%
Inappropriate 55% 60% 50% 63% 31% 49% 58% 47% 58%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 4% 5% 6% 3%

White White
White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Appropriate 41% 69% 12% 29% 72% 46% 16% 16% 40% 28% 9% 71%
Inappropriate 55% 26% 86% 62% 24% 47% 80% 81% 57% 68% 90% 24%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 2% 9% 5% 8% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4%



